and regulations of the Town Council or the Harbour Undertaking.

To authorise the Town Council to borrow money for the purposes of the intended works. or any of them, and of the Order on the security of the rates, tolls, dues, and assessments now leviable by them or which they may be authorised to levy under the Order or otherwise, including the Special Harbour Rate hereinafter mentioned, and on the security of the Harbour Undertaking and the lands and property connected therewith, and the tolls, rates, dues, and duties arising therefrom, or upon the whole or any of the said securities or otherwise as the Order may prescribe, and to make all provisions necessary or expedient with reference to the repayment of monies borrowed or to be borrowed by the Town Council.

To empower the Town Council, acting under the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892, or otherwise, to charge any fund or rate leviable by them or under their control for the purpose of raising a loan from the Public Works Loan Commissioners or other Government Department or any other body, company, or person for the execution of improvements or additions to or alterations of the Harbour including inter alia the construction of the intended works, and to guarantee the principal and interest of any such loan, or in such other manner as may be provided in the Order. The Order will contain all the necessary provisions for granting or entering into the said guarantee, and the repayment of any money paid thereunder.

To enable the Town Council to apply their Burgh and Harbour Property (including the Common Good) funds, rates, tolls, dues, and assessments to the purposes of the Order or any of them, and to accept and apply towards those purposes or any of them any monies which may be contributed by gift to them for those purposes or any of them.

To authorise the Town Council to form and maintain a Contingency Fund as the Order

may provide.

To make provision with reference to all deeds, contracts, agreements, bonds, covenants, or securities made or entered into under the powers of the Order, or otherwise to, with, in favour of, or by the Town Council to, with, in favour of or by any company, body or person as regards the Harbour or the Harbour Undertaking, or any property belonging to or connected there-

with, or any part thereof.

To repeal Section 23 of the Order of 1914 and to authorise the Town Council to make, levy, assess, and collect a Special Harbour Rate or Assessment on all owners and occupiers of lands or premises within the Burgh for the purposes of the Order of 1863, the Order of 1914, and of the Order and of the intended works and of the Harbour Undertaking and the lands and property connected therewith, and the maintenance and management thereof, and the payment of the expenses in connection therewith, and for any payments in connection with the Harbour Undertaking and other subjects, or any of them, such Special Harbour Rate or Assessment to be called "The Nairn Harbour Rate," or by such other name as the Order may provide, and to be made, assessed, levied, and recovered in the same manner as and if deemed expedient as part of the General Improvement Rate authorised by the Burgh

Police (Scotland) Acts, 1892 to 1911, or in such other manner or way as the Order may pre-

To provide that the Harbour and the works connected therewith shall be deemed to be for all purposes within the Burgh.

To make applicable to the intended works or any of them the bye-laws, rules, and regulations of the Town Council with reference to the Harbour and the Harbour Undertaking, and, if deemed expedient, to make, alter, and rescind bye-laws, rules, and regulations for the management, use and protection of the Harbour and the intended works or any of them, and for the regulation and control of all vessels calling at or departing from the Harbour and works, and for the regulation and control of all persons employed at the Harbour and works, and the traffic embarked or disembarked, loaded or unloaded in or near the Harbour and works, and to impose and recover penalties for breach or non-observance of such bye-laws, rules and regulations.

To sanction and confirm any agreements made or to be made between the Town Council and any body, company, or person with reference to the Harbour or the Harbour Undertaking and other subjects or the intended works, or any of them, or with reference to any of the objects of the Order.

To provide for the carrying into effect by the Town Council of the Order and to vary or extinguish all rights and privileges which would or might interfere with the carrying out of the purposes of the Order, and to confer other rights and privileges and to levy new and alter existing tolls, rates, duties, charges, and assessments, and to confer, vary, or extinguish exemptions from payment of tolls, rates, duties, charges and assessments as regards the Burgh or the Harbour Undertaking and other subjects, or any of them.

To provide for payment of the costs of the

To alter, vary, amend, and extend or repeal, so far as may be necessary or desirable for the purposes of the Order, the whole or some of the provisions of the Order of 1863; the Order of 1914; the Burgh Police (Scotland) Acts, 1892 to 1911; the Town Councils (Scotland) Act, 1900; and all other Acts or Orders relating to the Town Council, the Harbour Undertaking, and the Burgh, or any of them, and any other Acts or Orders which would or might interfere with the objects of the Order.

To incorporate with and make applicable to the Order all or some of the provisions of the Lands Clauses Acts, the Harbours, Docks and Piers Clauses Act, 1847, the Harbours and Passing Tolls Act, 1861; the Public Works Loans Acts, 1879 to 1882; the Merchant Shipping Act, 1894; the Burgh Police (Scotland) Acts, 1892 to 1911; and all other necessary Acts and any Acts amending any of those Acts, or some of them, with such modifications of the provisions of those Acts, or any of them, as may be required or expedient.

And notice is hereby further given that on or before the 30th day of November, 1926, plans and sections describing the lines, situation, and levels of the intended works, and a copy of this Notice as published in the Edinburgh Gazette, will be deposited for public inspection in the Office of the Sheriff Clerk of the County of